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Town of Kittery 
Planning Board Meeting 

April 12, 2018 
 

Estes Business Park – Sketch Plan Review 
Action: Accept or deny application. Approve or deny sketch plan. Owner/applicant Michael Estes 
requests consideration of plans to develop a mixed use facility, consisting of business, storage and 
residential uses, located south of 506 US  Route 1 (Tax Map 67 Lot 4) in the Mixed Use (MU), 
Residential – Rural (R-RL), Shoreland Overlay (SH-OZ-250’) and Resource Protection Overlay (OZ-RP) 
Zones. Agent is Ken Wood, Attar Engineering, Inc.  
 
 
PROJECT TRACKING 

REQ’D ACTION COMMENTS STATUS 
YES Sketch Plan Review 10/13/2016 & 12/8/2016, 1/11/2018 PENDING 

YES Preliminary Plan Review 
Completeness/Acceptance   

NO Site Visit 11/3/2016 HELD 

YES Public Hearing   

YES Preliminary Plan Approval   

YES Final Plan Review and 
Decision   

Applicant:  Prior to the signing of the approved Plan any Conditions of Approval related to the Findings of Fact along with waivers and 
variances (by the BOA) must be placed on the Final Plan and, when applicable, recorded at the York County Registry of Deeds.  PLACE 
THE MAP AND LOT NUMBER IN 1/4” HIGH LETTERS AT LOWER RIGHT BORDER OF ALL PLAN SHEETS.   As per Section 
16.4.4.13 - Grading/Construction Final Plan Required. - Grading or construction of roads, grading of land or lots, or construction of buildings is 
prohibited until the original copy of the approved final plan endorsed has been duly recorded in the York County registry of deeds when 
applicable.  

 
Background 
This is a conceptual review of a plan to develop a multi-use business park located on the northern end of 
US Route 1, directly across from the intersection of Route 1 and Idlewood Lane. The parcel is a vacant 
lot, approximately 29 acres in size with wetlands, a pond and a stream. 
 
The Planning Board reviewed this project in December of 2016, at that time, the plans called for 17 
construction service units and 86 warehouse/storage units with a manager’s office (apartment with 
business office). The submission now describes 12 shops in pursuit of trade and/or business and 
professional offices housed in two single-story buildings, 86 self-storage units housed in two single-story 
buildings and an attached office with a manager’s apartment on the second floor. 
 
Board Actions up until 12/8/2016: The Board first reviewed the sketch plan on 10/13/2016 and voted to 
continue the plan, pending a revised sketch plan with updated wetland delineation and setbacks, as well as 
clarification on the proposed uses, including volume/intensity of use, and any information regarding the 
traffic impact caused by the proposed development. The applicant submitted a revised sketch plan on 
11/3/2016. On 12/8/2016 the Board voted to continue the plan for no longer than 90 days, pending 
additional information being submitted, including updated Resource Protection wetland delineation. The 
90 days expired in March of 2017 but no further action was taken by the applicant until submission and 
appearance by the Applicant’s agent at the January 11th, 2018 meeting.  
 
January 11, 2018 meeting: The Board requested information on the Resource Protection wetland 
delineation and specifically wanted a DEP wetland scientist to inspect the area and make a determination. 
The Board did not approve the sketch plan. 

ITEM 2 
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Staff Review 
 
Use 

1. Shops in pursuit of trade and warehousing/storage are special exception uses in both the Mixed 
Use and Shoreland Overlay Zones. They are not permitted in the Resource Protection Overlay 
Zone. Professional and Business offices are a permitted use in the Mixed Use zone, and a special 
exception use in the Shoreland Overlay zone.  
 
In previous applications, the Applicant described one of the uses as “construction services” but 
has now settled on shops in pursuit of trade, professional and business offices and 
warehousing/storage. Business/professional offices are defined as offices for a profession or 
business including but not limited to, banks, insurance, realtors, attorneys, appraisers, engineers, 
architects, landscape architects, dentists, optometrists and physicians. Shops in pursuit of trade 
are defined as: establishments occupied by a business or craftspeople in a skilled trade, including 
by way of example only, plumbing, carpentry, or electrical work. Not more than ten (10) people 
may be employed at and/or work from the shop. The shop may include work space, storage space, 
and/or office space. A shop in pursuit of trade does not include “construction services” which is 
separately defined. 
 
The Board will want to discuss how the special exception uses requested meet the criteria per 
16.2.3.13.D.10 and 16.2 (the definition of special exception) with the Applicant. 
 

2. Title 16 does not have a separate definition or classification for “manager’s apartment”. 
Therefore, for the purpose of review, the proposed “manager’s apartment” is considered a 
dwelling unit. In the Mixed Use and Shoreland Overlay Zones, single-family dwelling units (on 
lots of record as of 1/1/2004) and dwelling units on the upper floors of a mixed-use building that 
is served by public sewerage are permitted.  
 

3. Per 16.3.2.13.D.4 any development that proposes 20,000 square feet or more of gross floor area 
must consist of at least two principal uses. The smaller use or uses combined cannot be less than 
10% of the total gross floor area. Combining the manager’s apartment and office with the smaller 
of the two uses (Shop in pursuit of trade/business and professional office with 14,400 sf, the 
warehousing/storage use proposes 17,200 sf) appears to meet the requirement. 
 

Wetlands  
4. Staff contacted DEP and did further investigation into the wetland delineation. DEP believes that 

the wetland delineation as shown on the plans is accurate. Maine Inland Fisheries & Wildlife 
agrees. A vernal pool assessment was also done in April of 2014 in addition to the May of 2013 
date as stated on the plans. April is the preferred window for vernal pool identification. Staff is 
satisfied that the wetland delineation is correct. 
 
The wetland setback limit lines are complicated because of the amount of wetlands involved but 
it appears that: 

• All development proposed is outside the Resource Protection Zone.  
• The buildings as proposed are outside the 100-foot building wetland setbacks   
• Stormwater ponds #2 and #4 are between the 100-foot and 75-foot setback for wetlands 

not associated with the Resource Protection Zone. Stormwater pond #5 is outside the 
Resource Protection Zone  

• Stormwater pond #1 along the road does not show the wetland setback (and should) but 
appears to be a bit over 25 feet from the wetland edge. 
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• Retaining walls that staff could identify are outside the 100-foot wetland setback with 
one possible exception in the southeastern corner of the self-storage building. Guardrails 
shown are outside the 100-foot setback although it isn’t clear how far along the southern 
perimeter they run. Where are the retaining walls and guard rails proposed to be located? 

• Roads, the dumpster and the dumpster’s concrete pad are outside the 30-foot road 
wetland setback allowed. A road around the perimeter of the shops in pursuit of trade 
buildings has been removed because it could not meet the wetland setbacks. 

 
5. No snow storage locations are currently shown on the plan that staff could find, although the 

submission letter indicated they were. Where will they be located? 
 

6. The maximum devegetated area within the Shoreland Overlay/Mixed Use Zone is 20%. There is 
no standard for maximum building coverage in the Mixed Use Zone.  
 

7. The proposed road crosses a wetland in order to access the identified buildable area of the lot. An 
approved wetland alteration application is required, including the submission of a wetland 
mitigation plan, as outlined in Title 16.9.3, Conservation of Wetlands including Vernal Pools, and 
a wetland impact fee. A wetland alteration application and mitigation plan have been submitted 
because the plan, as proposed, involves significant wetland impacts. The application states that 
there is no reasonable alternative to the stream/wetland crossing to reach the developable upland. 
A 15,000 sf area of upland is proposed as a wetland buffer for mitigation as well as the fee 
($51,868 - $4/sf x 12,967sf of wetland impact). CMA will provide comments at the preliminary 
plan stage. 

 
Building Design 

8. Architectural drawings and building elevation drawings have been provided. All structures must 
comply with the building design standards as outlined in 16.3.2.13.D.5.  

 
Parking and Traffic  
The sketch plan includes 36 parking spaces located in front of the shops in pursuit of trade units and four 
spaces for the self-storage, manager’s office and apartment for a total of 40 spaces. The proposed 
development requires a minimum of 90 parking spaces, as outlined in the table below. The applicant is 
requesting a waiver for the storage facilities parking. The Planning Board can grant that waiver per 
16.8.9.4.C which states in the second sentence that “In cases not specifically covered” – which 
Staff (including the CEO) interprets to mean if the use is not specifically listed in the table of 
parking – “the Town Board or officer with jurisdiction to approve the application is authorized 
to determine the parking requirements and projected development use intensity. Existing parking 
standards are to be used as a guide where applicable…” The parking table uses that seem 
closest to the uses proposed are below. 
 

Shops in pursuit of Trade 
(12 total) 

Warehouse and Storage 12*(30’*40”) = 14,400/500 = 29 + 24  
(2 additional spaces per office required) 

53 spaces 

Storage Facilities  
(54 total) 

Warehouse and Storage 86*(20’*10’) = 17,200/500  35 Spaces 

“Manager’s Office/DU” 
(1 total) 

Dwellings 2 spaces/dwelling unit 2 Spaces 

 
9. All new parking must be visually screened from Route 1, and, with the exception of 10 or fewer 

parking spaces, must be located to the side or rear of principal buildings. The sketch plan appears 
to conform to the standard.  
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10. As defined by 16.8 Table 1, based on the mixed-use proposed for the site, the road would need to 

be a secondary collector road. The road proposed is 20 feet wide with 3 foot grass shoulders 
which does not meet the Town’s standards for a secondary collector road. If the Applicant agrees 
to keep the road private, the Board may find that a road of that size is not necessary as long as the 
Public Works Commissioner and the Fire Department finds the road design acceptable. The 
applicant may wish to seek a waiver for road design.  
 
A paragraph on the traffic generation was included within the submission letter in January. 
Traffic is estimated to be 24 trips based on the Institute of Traffic Engineers Code at peak PM 
hour. The applicant should also provide the Average Daily Trips (ADT) which can be submitted 
with Preliminary Plan. 
 
  Mini-Warehouse (0.26 trips/unit * 17,200/1,000 sf) = 19 trips 
  Business Park (1.29 trips/unit per 1,000 sf) + 1 trip for manager’s unit = 5 trips 
 
In addition, the Board may wish to request a more detailed traffic report from a traffic engineer 
since the property is located on Route 1 and to clarify which ITE designation suits the shops in 
pursuit of trades units. Also receiving information on which hour is considered peak hour, 
accident rates and the distribution of traffic flowing in or out at that peak hour (including how left 
turns may affect the site) could be useful to the Board. Unless the Board decides to waive the 
parking requirements, a traffic impact analysis will be required for Preliminary Plan Review (40 
parking spaces or more is the threshold). 

 
Landscaping and Open Space 

11. The plans depict a planting strip with trees along Route 1 and five more trees scattered around the 
shops in pursuit of trade buildings which a note says will be sugar maples. Another note says that 
the remainder of the planting strip will utilize existing trees and shrubs. It isn’t clear what the 
placement and dimensions of the planting strip are – it must be 30 feet wide with a tree every 25 
feet per standards outlined in 16.3.2.13.D.6. Are the trees shown in the wetland existing? More 
details are needed.  

 
12. A minimum of 35% of the total lot must be designated as open space. Two open space areas are 

shown and labeled on the plan. Note 6 states that the two areas add up to the required 35%. The 
open space area in the front labeled Block 1 is 2.8 acres and Note 6 states that it meets the 
requirement that 25% of the open space be located in the front 50% of the lot area closest to 
Route 1. 
 

Miscellaneous 
13. Will the self-storage facility be open to tenants 24x7? Are the storage units climate-controlled? 

What kind of security will be used – a gate with a card key? Where will the gate be installed?  
 

14. Will the shops in pursuit of trade have equipment permanently parked such as large trucks, 
backhoes etc.? How will the parking be managed – does each unit get three spaces no matter what 
their needs or number of employees 
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Recommendation 
Sketch Plan gives the Board an opportunity to provide guidance on a plan still being developed and to 
consider the basic characteristics of the proposed plan such as the uses proposed, the general layout of the 
site, and whether or not the special exceptions proposed meet criteria.  
 
The sketch plan appears to conform to the standards of Title 16.Additional details on traffic, the planting 
strip, security, retaining walls, guard rails, snow storage and operations are needed and should be 
provided for the preliminary plan. The Board will want to decide if the special exception uses requested 
meet Title 16’s requirements and if the information required to make that decision has been submitted.  
 
The Board gave the Applicant 90 days from the meeting on January 11th to continue the sketch plan per 
16.10.4.2. The 90 days will expire on April 11th so the Board will need to approve or deny the application. 
The motion for both is below:  
  
Move to [approve or deny] the sketch plan application dated December 20, 2017 with revisions dated 
March 22, 2018  from owner /applicant Michael Estes for a mixed-use development located at Tax 
Map 67 Lot 4 in the Mixed Use, Shoreland Overlay and Resource Protection Overlay Zone [with 
conditions] .  
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